

Office of the District Attorney Stanislaus County

Birgit Fladager District Attorney **Assistant District Attorney**David P. Harris

Chief Deputies

Annette Rees Douglas K. Raynaud Marlisa Ferreira Stephen R. Robinson

Bureau of Investigation Lt. David Hutchinson Lt. Froilan Mariscal

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

Date: April 4, 2018 Re: Press Conference

Thursday, April 5th in Modesto

For More Information Contact:

John Goold, Public Information Liaison

Phone: (209) 525-6909

Modesto, California - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced today that the United States Attorney for the Eastern District, McGregor Scott, will be attending the monthly Stanislaus County law enforcement executives meeting being held this Thursday, April 5, 2018 at the Modesto Police Department.

After that meeting concludes, Mr. Scott will hold a press conference at 11:00 a.m. with local officials to discuss the threat of Fentanyl in the Central Valley and how his office works with local law enforcement to combat that threat. The U.S. Attorney will also highlight the continued cooperation his office enjoys with Stanislaus County in pursuing the removal of illegal guns from our streets through the Project Safe Neighborhood initiative.

Media may attend the press conference which will be held in the Modesto Police Department Briefing Room, located in the police building on the 600 block of 11th street directly across from Fire Department Station 1 at 610 11th Street.

###

Office: 832 12th Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354 Mailing: PO BOX 442 Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 558-4027 www.stanislaus-da.org